EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 33

To Provide for an Office of Program Development.

1, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, hereby issue this **Executive Order:**

WHEREAS, the effective delivery of social and human services programs is vital to the people who need them; and

WHEREAS, the effective and efficient delivery of such services is of continuing interest and concern to the public and private agencies which plan and provide them, the State Legislature, which sets policy and provides appropriations, the Executive Branch of Minnesota State Government, which implements and supervises programs, and the taxpayers of the state who provide revenue to local, state and federal governments to support these services; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Health, Education and Welfare has approved a proposal by the Office of the Governor to establish a special Office of Program Development to give special attention to needs for integration, coordination, and cooperation in the delivery of these services at the community, regional, and state levels; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Governor is an appropriate location for the staffing and carrying out of the tasks of such an office through its executive responsibility for state agencies and relationships with the federal government,

NOW, THEREFORE, I order that:

- 1. There be established an Office of Program Development within the Office of the Governor, with a director who shall be responsible to the Governor in carrying out the work of the Office;
- 2. There be provision of appropriate administrative arrangements for the Office of Program Development within the regulations and guidelines established for the Office of the Governor;
- 3. All state departments and agencies cooperate with the Office of Program Development.

This Order shall be effective on the date of signature, and shall expire no later than June 30, 1974.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this <u>28Th</u> day of 1972. June, 1972.

Wendell R. Anderson

Filed according to law. alen J. Each

Arlen I. Erdahl Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN2 81972

Secretary of Sta